Public Document Pack

AGENDA
EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2021
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*
Membership:
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould,
James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin,
Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.
Quorum = 3
Pages

Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to
the website.
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting
is being audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except
where there are confidential or exempt items.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during this recording will be retained in
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.
Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings
for training purposes.
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Monday 18
January 2021.
Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further.
No other identifying information will be made available through your

joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the
durat
[...]
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for Recommendation to Cabinet
3.

Swale Borough Local Plan Review Regulation 19 consultation document
– Report to-follow

Issued on Monday, 11 January 2021

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date

19 January 2021

Report Title

Swale Borough Local Plan Review pre-submission
consultation draft

Cabinet Member

Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead

James Freeman

Head of Service

James Freeman

Lead Officer

Jill Peet

Key Decision

Yes

Classification

Open

Recommendations

Members are asked to:
1. note the summaries of the remaining evidence for the
Local Plan Review;
2. agree the addendum to the Statement of Community
Involvement that sets out how the Council will address
covid-related restrictions in light of the usual need to
have hard copies of documents available for inspection
3. agree the Local Plan Review pre-submission draft and
accompanying documents as set out in Regulation 22
and commend them to Cabinet for approval for the
purposes of public consultation and submission to the
Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England)
Regulations 2012; and
4. grant delegated authority to the Planning Policy
Manager and Head of Planning Services, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning to
agree minor amendments to the documents that are
non-material prior to submission and during the course
of the examination if required.

1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

This report sets out the progress made to date with the Local Plan Review
document and presents the headlines for the final pieces of remaining evidence
that have now been completed in full. The pre-submission version of the Local
Plan Review and associated documents are appended to this report. This report
provides a short summary of the various key elements that form or support the
Local Plan Review and accompanying documents that include the Sustainability
Appraisal and the Habitat Regulation Assessment.

Page 5

1.2

These documents will need to be agreed by Cabinet and full Council if they are to
be consulted upon and subsequently submitted to the Secretary of State for
Housing, Communities and Local Government following public consultation
required by Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Plans)(England) regulations 2012.

1.3

The formal consultation of the Local Plan Review pre-submission documents is
expected to commence on Monday 8 February and end on Tuesday 23 March
2021. Every effort has been made to produce complete and accurate documents.
Given the scale and complexity of the documents, it is inevitable that some minor
omissions or clarifications/corrections may be required prior to the start of the
formal Regulation 19 consultation. An example may be where additional words or
terms could usefully be added to the glossary in the Local Plan Review
document. Delegated authority to make such minor and non-material
amendments would be welcomed by officers. The documents would otherwise
not be altered from the attached version contained in appendix i, representing
what the Council believes to be a ‘sound’ plan and fit for submission to the
Secretary of State subject to the Regulation 19 consultation.

1.4

This report explains the component parts of the Local Plan Review, the
arrangements for the consultation and next steps.

2

Background

The need for an up-to-date local plan
2.1

The local plan is the document tha
[...]
ocations for proposed development that, in combination with the allocations in
Bearing Fruits, ensures the development needs of the Borough are met in full.
The pre-submission consultation draft of the Local Plan Review is contained in
appendix i.
Evidence
2.12 The NPPF requires local plans to be prepared in accordance with its evidence.
Since work began on the Local Plan Review, completed and emerging evidence
has been reported to the Local Plan Panel. Evidence is the reporting of
information and research carried out my experts in that field and prepared in
accordance with the requisite government guidance and best practice. The
evidence base that has informed the Local Plan Review is set out in appendix I of
the LPR document itself. Due to the complex nature of plan preparation and how
certain evidence fits with other studies and stages in the process, there are a few
pieces that have not yet been reported to Members in their full and/or final form.
These are:
• Whole Plan Viability Assessment
• Locally important countryside gaps study
• Transport modelling run of allocated sites
2.13 Members of the Local Plan Panel will recall that during 2020, the Council’s
specialist viability consultants ran a workshop (to which all members were invited)
to introduce whole plan viability. A further presentation was made to the Local
Plan Panel in December that identified the development costs for various site
typologies and identified the ‘surplus’ monies that could be used to secure policy
costs over and above those typical costs such as KCC contributions and

Page 8

contributions to the CCG for healthcare. The presentation concluded that there
was adequate surplus for additional policy requirements. Members were then
asked to identify their priorities for further testing. The draft report concludes that
there is satisfactory surplus to support the policy requirements in the Local Plan
Review.
2.14 Members are asked to note the draft Whole Plan Viability Assessment Report th
[...]
d as part of the package of documents made available.
Those that respond to the consultation will be required to comment on why they
consider the part of the plan they are objecting to fails the soundness test. A full
plain-English guide will be provided to assist along with a specific proforma.
2.38 Government have amended the regulations to remove the legal requirement to
make copies of the documents available for inspection and provide hard copies
on request unless the local planning authority consider it safe to do so. The
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement states that the Council will do this
at this stage in the process. It would be prudent to publish an addendum to the
Statement of Community Involvement to provide clarity on how the Council
proposes to ensure those without access to a computer are not disenfranchised
from the process, noting contributions can only be made in writing if they are to
be considered by the Planning Inspector. A draft addendum is contained in
appendix iv.
Next Steps
2.39 Once the recommendations are formally agreed by full Council, the Regulation 19
stage will commence on Monday 8 February and end on Tuesday 23 March
2021. Officers will prepare a summary of the main issues raised through this
process and report to the Local Plan Panel in the summer along with the final
transport modelling evidence that will be completed by then. Depending on the
volume and nature of the representations received, there may be minor
modifications to accompany the submission documents to deal with minor issues
raise in representations. The summary of the main issues raised is likely to form
the basis of the issues to be discussed at the examination hearing sessions. The
approved Local Development Scheme commits the Council to submitting in
August 2021.

3

Proposals

3.1

There are extensive links between the Local Plan Review and the Corporate
Strategy. The Local Plan Review forms a key delivery mechanism for the
Corporate Strategy, promoting and facilitating the development and economic
growth which is necessary to improve the prosperity of the Borough’s residents.

Page 13

3.2

It is necessary to move forward with the Local Plan Review to maintain
momentum and to keep positively planning for the future of the Borough. The
reasons for having a Local Plan Review are clear – to make sure that
development is planned and coordinated across the Borough and to make sure
that the development that will inevitably happen will be of as high a quality as
possible.

3.3

Members are asked to note the remaining evidence for the Local Plan Review
available on the local plan pages of the Council’s website. (Whole Plan Viability
Assessment and Important Local Countryside Gap Study).

3.4

Members are asked to agree the Local Plan Review document and
accompanying reports (Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulation
Assessment) and commend them to full Council for approval for the purposes of
public consultation and submission to the Secretary of State in accordance with
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

3.5

Members are asked to grant delegated authority to the Planning Policy Manager
and Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Planning to agree minor amendments to the documents that are non-material.

4

Alternative Options

4.1

New development is an emotive topic and the Local Plan Review proposes
development on sites that for some will be unpalatable. The Council will not be
able to deliver a ‘sound’ plan without meeting the identified quantum of
development. The quantum of development for the Borough is not realistically a
decision for the Council but a response to the Government’s policy of significantly
boosting the supply of new homes. With approximately 60% of the Borough
falling within land identified by the NPPF as being subject to high level
constraints, difficult decisions about where the additional development should be
locate
[...]
:

8

•

Appendix i: Swale Local Plan Review: Pre-submission consultation draft

•

Appendix ii: Infrastructure Delivery Plan

•

Appendix iii: Transport Strategy

•

Appendix iv: Addendum to the Statement of Community Involvement

•

Appendix v: Locally Important Countryside Gaps Study

•

Appendix vi: Whole Plan Viability Assessment (draft)

•

Appendix vii: Sustainability Appraisal – TO FOLLOW

•

Appendix viii: Habitat Regulations Assessment – TO FOLLOW

Background Papers
None

Page 16

Local Plan Review 2021

Pre-Submission Document
(Regulation 19)

Page 17

Page 18

The Swale Local Plan Review February 2021

Contents

The Swale Local Plan Review (Regulation 19)
1 Introduction

1

2 Our vision, challenges and strategic objectives

3

2.1

(Section to remove)

8

2.2

Development strategy

8

3 Local Plan strategy for Swale

11

3.1

Explaining the development strategy for Swale

11

3.2

The Key Diagram

13

4 Strategic Policies

14

4.1

Introduction

14

4.2

Quantum of new housing land

14

4.3

Quantum of new employment land

15

5 Land allocations for new development

57

5.1

Introduction

57

5.2

Existing committed strategic allocations

57

5.3

Existing committed housing allocations

58

5.4

Existing committed employment allocations

61

5.5

Proposed strategic, mixed use allocations and areas of opportunity

67

5.6

Proposed housing allocations

87

5.7

Proposed employment allocations

89

5.8

Proposed regeneration areas

92

6 Neighbourhood plans

108

7 Development management policies

111

8 Implementation and monitoring arrangements

235

9 Glossary of terms

237

10 Appendices

238

10.1 Monitoring Framework

239

10.2 Recommended changes to the proposals map

252

Policy Index
Policy ST 1 Development needs for the Borough
Policy ST 2 Swale Settlement Strategy

Page 19

18
19

The Swale Local Plan Review February 2021

Contents
Policy ST 3 Delivering sustainable development in Swale
Policy ST 4 Building a strong, competitive economy
Policy S
[...]
or example, employment and education. Teynham is one such settlements that
enjoy a broad range of shops and services and also has a train station, thereby providing travel alternatives
to the private car. The land immediately to the west, south and east is free from high level constraints and
is not covered by any local landscape designations. Teynham is also relatively close to Sittingbourne and
can easily access the broader range of shops and services located here. The A2 runs through the centre
of Teynham and there is an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) to the eastern edge of the village.
Development in this location would create an opportunity to provide a link road to the south that could divert
through-traffic away from the village centre. Further community infrastructure, employment provision and
open space would be some of the benefits that would be delivered by strategic development in this location.
However, development here will need to given further consideration including significant master planning
and community engagement and it is therefore identified as an ‘Area of Opportunity’ to bring forward
development in the middle to later years of the plan.
3.1.9 Small scale development in other rural locations might be acceptable but the general quantum of
development needed to deliver additional infrastructure could be so large it would impact on the character
of the settlement and could exacerbate existing infrastructure capacity issues in the short to medium term.
With this in mind, small scale development has been allocated at Neames Forstal, Selling. Whilst this
settlement does not afford as broad a range of shops and services as the larger rural communities, it has
a train station thereby providing a genuine alternative to the private car. This small scale development will
support the provision of an off road safe pedestrian/cycle route to nearby Selling village and a community
orchard.
3.1.10 Further development on unallocated sites will be supporte
[...]
oes not include: the provision
of infrastructure that would be part of the normal site development process i.e. water supply or water
treatment, unless the issue is strategic affecting a number of sites and/or impacting on delivery times; open
(2)
space or recreation/sports provision in accordance with relevant standards , or affordable housing provision.
2.0.4 It is important to note that the IDP is a mechanism to identify the future infrastructure requirements
of development proposed in the Regulation 19 Local Plan. It does not seek to address deficiencies in
existing infrastructure provision although there may be circumstances where supporting growth might be
most effectively achieved through upgrading existing facilities, for instance through extending existing
schools. The focus of the IDP will be on the new infrastructure that will be key to the delivery of the planned
growth set out in the Regulation 19 Local Plan or the successful development of individual allocations rather
than the improvement to or remedying infrastructure deficiencies in existing provision.
2.0.5

This IDP update, therefore, considers the following types of infrastructure:

Social Infrastructure
Health care
Education
Social provision
Physical Infrastructure
Transport (highways, sustainable and public transport)
Water supply and treatment
Utilities (electricity, gas)
Broadband
Waste facilities
2

Page 296

As set out in and Policy DM 17, Regulation 19 Local Plan (February 2021)

Swale Infrastructure Delivery Plan

3

Background 2
2.0.6 Identifying infrastructure over the plan period of a local plan can be difficult as few infrastructure
providers actively plan for that length of timeframe and, therefore, identification of infrastructure needs in
the later years of the plan period may be subject to change. In addition, infrastructure needs may be
influenced by changes in technology and changes to the arrangements for the planning and delivery of
infrastructure.
2.0.7 It is also clear that 
[...]
Trinity Road Car Park

62

Swale Borough Council – Transport Strategy 2022-2037

long stay, pay and display car park

154

2 disabled spaces

Up to 4 hours, £4

Quality
It is the policy of Project Centre to supply Services that meet or exceed our clients’
expectations of Quality and Service. To this end, the Company's Quality
Management System (QMS) has been structured to encompass all aspects of the
Company's activities including such areas as Sales, Design and Client Service.
By adopting our QMS on all aspects of the Company, Project Centre aims to achieve
the following objectives:
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

Ensure a clear understanding of customer requirements;
Ensure projects are completed to programme and within bu dget;
Improve productivity by having consistent procedures;
Increase flexibility of staff and systems through the adoption of a
common approach to staff appraisal and training;
Continually improve the standard of service we provide internally and
externally;
Achieve continuous and appropriate improvement in all aspects of the
company;

Our Quality Management Manual is supported by detailed operational
documentation. These relate to codes of practice, technical specifications, work
instructions, Key Performance Indicators, and other relevant documentation to form
a working set of documents governing the required work practices throughout the
Company.
All employees are trained to understand and discharge their individual
responsibilities to ensure the effective operation of the Quality Management System.

Swale Borough Council – Transport Strategy
Page2022-2037
488

155

Swale Borough Council – Transport Strategy
2022-2037
Page
489

156

This page is intentionally left blank

Local Plan Panel 19 January 2021

Appendix iv

Addendum to the Swale Borough Council Statement of Community Involvement (2018)

Temporary changes in respect of availability of planning policy documents for
inspection
COVID-19 Crisis
During these unprecedented times, we will be unable to

Minutes of the meeting


- 403 - 
  

EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype on Tuesday, 19 January 2021 from 7.00  
- 8.20 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Natalie Earl, James Freeman, Emma 
Gibson, Kellie MacKenzie, Jill Peet, Larissa Reed, Karen Sinclair, Anna Stonor, 
Claire Wade and Aaron Wilkinson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Roger Clark, 
Simon Fowle, Tim Gibson, Ken Ingleton, Ben J Martin, Paul Stephen, Sarah 
Stephen, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders and Corrie Woodford. 
 

400 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all Members, officers and members of the public to the 
meeting. 
 
 

401 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Cabinet 

402 RECORD OF THANKS  
 
The Chairman paid tribute to all officers of the planning policy team who had been 
involved in putting the Local Plan together and their tremendous efforts during a 
particularly difficult year.  He spoke about the raft of new approaches and policies 
that the new administration had wanted to incorporate into the new Local Plan when 
meant officers having to work to a radically different strategy and the fact that they 
had produced such a robust and positive local plan was a real tribute to them. 
 

403 SWALE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN REVIEW REGULATION 19 CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT  
 
The Planning Policy Officer introduced the report which set out the progress made 
to-date with the Local Plan Review document and presented headlines for the final 
pieces of remaining evidence that had now been completed in full.  She referred to 
the pre-submission consultation draft local plan which was set-out at Appendix I of 
the report.  The Planning Policy Officer stated that if approved at Full Council on 3 



Local Plan Panel 19 January 2021  

 

- 404 – 

February 2021 the documents would then be consulted on later that month.  The 
Planning Policy Officer outlined the four recommendations for approval contained in 
the covering report for Members. 
 
The Chairman moved the four recommendations in the report, and these were 
seconded by the Vice Chairman. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to ask questions.  The Panel debated the proposals 
and the Planning Policy Officer and the Senior Planning Officer gave points of 
clarification where necessary.   
 
Concern was raised that the transport modelling document was not available.  The 
Chairman stated that the document would be available late Spring 2021.  He 
explained that following previous modelling work with Kent County Council (KCC) 
Highways and Transportation they were confidant that it would not throw-up any 
major problems.  A Member agreed to speak to officers outside of the meeting 
about further questions he had relating to transport modelling and air pollution.   
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Planning Services advised that 
windfall sites could only be included for the later years of the plan.  The Planning 
Policy Manager explained that that approach could be justified as they had a strong 
record of windfall sites which also included smaller sites. 
 

Some Members raised concerns about the proposed development at Teynham 
which they considered was unfair on local residents and did not consider a bypass 
was the solution to traffic congestion which could lead to more development in the 
surrounding area.  

 

Recommended: 
 
(1) That the summaries for the remaining evidence for the Local Plan 

Review be noted. 
(2) That the addendum to the Statement of Community Involvement that 

sets out how the Council will address Covid-19 related restrictions in 
light of the usual need to have hard copies of documents available for 
inspection. 

(3) That the Local Plan Review pre-submission draft and accompanying 
documents as set-out in Regulation 22 and commend them to Cabinet 
for approval for the purposes of public consultation and submission to 
the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

(4) That delegated authority be given to the Planning Policy Manager and 
Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning to agree minor amendments to the documents that are non-
material prior to submission and during the course of the examination if 
required be granted. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 



Local Plan Panel 19 January 2021  

 

- 405 – 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


